

No. 14-460

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF COLORADO, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDY KERR, COLORADO STATE REP., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, REASON  
FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID B. KOPEL  
Independence Institute  
727 E. 16th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 279-6536

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
Law Offices of Manuel S.  
Klausner  
One Bunker Hill Bldg.  
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIO COLOMBA  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THIS CASE OFFERS AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE WHILE AVOIDING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER GUARANTEE CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE <i>PER SE</i> NON- JUSTICIABLE .....	4
II. THIS CASE’S CLAIMS ARE NON- JUSTICIABLE UNDER <i>BAKER V. CARR</i> BECAUSE RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS FOR REVIEW AND RULING IN THEIR FAVOR WOULD DESTABILIZE STATE CONSTITUTIONS.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS ALSO NON- JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE CONGRESS, UNDER THE RULE IN <i>LUTHER V.</i> <i>BORDEN</i> AND <i>MINOR V.</i> <i>HAPPERSETT</i> , HAS REJECTED THE CLAIM THAT INITIATIVES AND REFERENDA ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE REPUBLICAN FORM .....	10

IV. REGARDLESS OF JUSTICIABILITY, THE COURT SHOULD DISPENSE WITH RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS BECAUSE UNDER ANY REASONABLE STANDARD, THEY FAIL TO ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE THREAT TO THE REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT.....	11
A. In the Absence of Controlling Precedent, the Phrase "Republican Form of Government" Is Defined by the Standard Sources this Court Uses for Interpreting Constitutional Text .....	11
B. Eighteenth-Century Dictionaries Define "Republic" and "Republican" in a Way Fully Consistent with Citizen Votes on Laws and Taxes.....	14
C. Leading 18th-Century Political Works Make Clear That Direct Citizen Voting on Laws and Taxes Is "Republican".....	18
D. Constitutional Convention Records Show That Direct Citizen Voting on Fiscal Matters and Other Laws Is "Republican" .....	20
E. Commentary During the Ratification Process, Including <i>The Federalist</i> , Also Shows That Citizen Lawmaking Was Consistent with the Guarantee Clause .....	21
F. <i>Federalist</i> No. 10 Does Not Prove that Direct Citizen Lawmaking Is Inconsistent with the Republican Form .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	12-13, 14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Hickenlooper v. Kerr</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 9, 26
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	14
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	10
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	13

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875) .....	10, 11, 12, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 2 (2011) .....	13

#### CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 (“TABOR”).....	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Const. art. XIX, § 23.....	11
Okla. Const. art. V, §§ 1-7.....	11
Okla. Const. art. X, § 25.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	4

**BOOKS**

- Amar, Akhil Reed, America's Constitution, A  
Biography 280 (2005) ..... 5, 12, 26
- Bailey, Nicholas, An Universal Etymological  
English Dictionary (25th ed. 1783)..... 16
- Barlow, Frederick, The Complete English  
Dictionary (1772-73)..... 16
- Chambers, Ephraim, Cyclopaedia or An  
Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences  
(1783) ..... 17
- Debates on the Federal Constitution  
(Jonathan Elliot ed. 1876)..... 21
- Donaldson, Alexander, An Universal  
Dictionary of the English Language (1763)..... 16
- Hamilton, Alexander, et al., The Federalist  
Papers: The Gideon Edition (George Carey  
& James McClennan eds. 2001) ..... *passim*
- Johnson, Samuel, A Dictionary of the English  
Language (4th ed., 1773)..... 13
- Johnson, Samuel, A Dictionary of the English  
Language, (8th ed., 1786)..... 16
- Montesquieu, The Spirit of the Laws (1st pub.  
1748)..... 13, 18

Perry, William, <i>Perry's Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (1788) .....	13, 16
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937).....	14, 21
Richard, Carl J., <i>The Founders and the Classics: Greece, Rome, and the American Enlightenment</i> (1994) .....	20
Sheridan, Thomas, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1796) .....	13
Sheridan, Thomas, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789) .....	15
Sidney, Algernon, <i>Discourses Concerning Government</i> (1698) (Thomas G. West ed., 1996).....	25
The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1978) .....	24
The Heritage Guide to the Constitution (David F. Forte et al. eds., 2d ed. 2014).....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brink, Robert K., <i>Timeline of the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> , Social Law Library Research Portal.....	24
Duer, William, N.Y. DAILY PACKET, Nov. 16, 1787.....	22



- Eighteenth Century Collections Online*, Gale Database, <http://gdc.gale.com/products/eighteenth-century-collections-online> ..... 14-15
- Natelson, Robert G., & Zakary Kessler, *The Attack on Colorado's TABOR and the Threat to Other States*, Independence Institute Issue Paper 1-2013 (2013), available at <http://liberty.i2i.org/2013/01/09/attack-colorado-tabor-threat-other-states/>..... 8, 9
- Natelson, Robert G., *A Bibliography for Researching Original Understanding*, Independence Institute Constitutional Studies (2013), available at <http://constitution.i2i.org/files/2013/11/Originalist-Bibliography-2013-1113.pdf> ..... 13
- Natelson, Robert G., *A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution's Guarantee Clause*, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 807 (2002) ..... *passim*
